UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF MARYLAND, and STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Treasury; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the United States Internal Revenue Service; the UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-06427 (JPO)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'

<u>CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1	
ARGUMENT3	
I. ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES PRECLUDE CONGRESS FROM EVISCERATING THE SALT DEDUCTION	
II. THE CAP ON THE SALT DEDUCTION IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE ATTEMPT TO INTERFERE WITH THE STATES' SOVEREIGN POLICY CHOICES BY IMPOSING UNDUE PENALTIES ON DISFAVORED STATES	
A. Defendants Have Not Meaningfully Challenged the Economic Injuries the Plaintiff States Suffer Due to the Cap on the SALT Deduction	
B. By Targeting the Plaintiff States for Unfavorable Treatment, the New Cap on the SALT Deduction Also Violates the Principle of Equal State Sovereignty	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3-4
Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case), 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	16
Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen, 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16-17
Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	7
Dawson v. Steager, 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	7-8
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	5
FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	4
Florida v. Mellon, 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	13
Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 10
Gordon v. Kaleida Health, 299 F.R.D. 380 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
Graves v. People of the State of New York ex rel. O'Keefe, 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	
Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	

McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	14, 17
National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4-5, 10, 14
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	3-4
Roe v. City of Waterbury, 542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	13, 15
South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	.3-4, 7-8, 13
Sutera v. Schering Corp., 73 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	14, 16
Veazie Bank v. Fenno, 75 U.S. 533 (1869)	4
Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	15-16
Zhao-Royo v. New York State Educ. Dep't, 14-cv-0935, 2017 WL 149981 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2017)	2
FEDERAL STATUTES	
An Act to Provide for Reconciliation Pursuant to Titles II and V of the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	1
Tax Increase Prevention Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-295, 128 Stat. 4040	6
26 U.S.C. § 36B	10
42 U.S.C. § 18031(a)(1)-(3)	10
52 U.S.C. § 10303(b)	15
52 U.S.C. 8 10304(a)-(b)	15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Contributions in Exchange for State or Local Tax Credits, 83 Fed. Reg. 43,563 (proposed Aug. 27, 2018)	.18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
49 Cong. Rec. 1696-98 (Feb. 10, 1910)	7
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Alan J. Auerbach & Laurence J. Kotlikoff, <i>Evaluating Fiscal Policy with a Dynamic Simulation Model</i> , 77 Am. Econ. Rev. 49, 54 (1987)	.10
Annie McDonough, Comptroller Thomas DiNapoli on the state's \$2.8 billion budget shortfall, City & State New York (Feb. 6, 2019), at https://www.cityandstateny.com/articles/policy/policy/comptroller-thomas-dinapoli-states-28-billion-budget-shortfall.html	.12
Decisive Blow at the Income Tax Amendment, Daily Press (Newport News, V.A.), Mar. 10, 1910	7
Internal Revenue Service, Guidance on Certain Payments Made in Exchange for State and Local Tax Credits, Notice 2018-54 (May 23, 2018), at https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-18-54.pdf	.18
Jim Tankersley, <i>SALT Limit Is Hitting 11 Million Tax Returns, Audit Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 26, 2019, <i>at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/26/us/politics/treasury-salt.html	.18
John D. Buenker, <i>The Ratification of the Federal Income Tax Amendment</i> , 1 Cato J. 183 (1981)	7
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Treasury Secretary Mnuchin Statement on Clarification for Business Taxpayers: Contributions Under State and Local Tax Credit Programs Generally Deductible as Business Expenses (Sept. 5, 2018), at https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm472	.18
Root for Adoption of Tax Amendment, N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 1910	7
The Elliman Report, Quarterly Survey of Manhattan Co-op & Condo Sales (Douglas Elliman Real Estate, Jan. 2019), at https://www.millersamuel.com/files/2019/01/Manhattan-4Q_2018.pdf	.12
The Elliman Report, Quarterly Survey of Westchester County Residential Sales (Douglass Elliman Real Estate, Jan. 2019), at https://www.millersamuel.com/files/2019/01/Westchester-4Q_2018.pdf	.12
